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(i) Inadequate focus and specificity of the surveys and studies conducted for assessing the industrial potential in selected areas.

(iii) Serious gaps ininfrastructure In the selected areas.

(iv) Serious gaps in the selections of beneficiary entreprenours.

(v) Rudimentary technical advice and the consultancy services in the selected backward areas.

(vi) The bulk of the disbursements under the Central Investment Subsidy Schemes was accounted” for by fewer States. Moreover, this was availed of relatively substantially by the largerand medium 1ndustrial units.§

Evaluation Report on Concessional Finance and other Incentives to Industrially Backward Areas

*276. SHRI GHULAM MOHD
KHAN :

PROF. MADHU
DANDAVATE :

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Programme Evaluation Organisation of the Planning Commission had released the evaluation report on concesslonal finance and other Incentives 1n industrially backward areas ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the bulk of the Central investment subsidy given in backward areas was cornered by large units §

(c) whether Government propose to reformulatc the entire Central scheme of concessional finance for the development of backward areas ;
and

(d) if so, details thereof ?
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THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
SHRI S. B. CHAYAN) : (a) Yes, ir.

(b) According to the Reporton Industrial Dispersal submitted by the National Committce on the Development of Backward Areas (NCDBA), 143 units having capital investment over Rs. 1 crore received a total subsidy of R. 18.3 crores out of the total of Rs. 62.4 crores disbursed till 1978-79 wunder the Central Scheme of Investment

Subsidy in theidentified industrially backward districts/areas.

(c)and (d). The entire question of development of industrially backward areas including Central incentives like the schemes of concessional finance is presently under examination in the Governoment pending a decision on the Report on Industrial Dispersal submitted by the National Commitiee on the

Development of Backward Areas
(NCDBA).

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY :
Sir, 1t 1s a very exhaustive answer.

SHRI N. DENNIS : Each State follows its own way for the development of backward areas and divergent views are expressed on the term ‘industrial backwardness’, Some States adopt policies for the dispersal of industries from the developed areas to backward areas, some for all round development of all areas, some favour growth centre approach and so on. As per our Constitution, the responsibility for regulation and industrial development is shared between the Centre and the States. The Central Government is for the overall development of the nation and it has a crucial and overall responsibility in the regulation and development of industries so as to reduce regional imbalances and disparities and to achieve the national objectives,
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So, may I know whether a comprehensive, general and uniform national policy would be evolved for application throughout the nation to tackle effectively the industrial backwardness by removing §regional imbalances and disparities ? Also I want to know the approximate time when the report of the NCDBA on industrial dispersal would be submitted and when a decision would be taken on it.

SHRI S.B, CHAVAN
Central Government is definitely concerned about the development of industrially backward areas and, according to the present scheme also, there has been almost a uniform policy which has been made applicable in the case of industrially backward districts.

Sir, the

But, there has been some kind of a variation due to State Government’s giving their own package of incentives for development of industrially backward districts.

We have been trying to point out asjto whether it is going to be possible for the Central and state Governments to have coordinated package of incentives and, how far it is going to be possible, is a matter which is also being considered. 1 cannot, possibly, indicate any date as to when the final decision on the report of the N.C.D.B.A. would be taken.

SHRI N. DENNIS : Sir, though the intention of the Government is for overall development of the nation and to reduce the regional imbalance, some regions and states are forward in industrial development, whereas others are lagging behind. Within the States too, there are regional imbalance and disparities.
Still, there 1s concentration of industries in metropolitan areas and cities and so, the step pursued by the Government for dispersal of industries from the developed places to backward areas is not fully successful. There are still many districts and areas in the country which have not been taken up and identified for development thereby, they are not benefited adequately. Many backward areas continue to be backward and industrially underdeveloped.
So, may I know from the Hon.
Minister what concrete and practical steps would be taken by the Government for the speedy removal of regional imbalance ? May I also know the time within which all backward areas in the country would be identified and taken up for development ?

MR. SPEAKER : How many questions do you want to put 7 The questions are too long. You are allowed only one or two.

SHRI N. DENNIS: May I know whether there isany specific proposal to impose certain restrictions in the matter of giving licences and financial assistance to the new industrial units within certain limits that are already in developed areas.

MR. SPEAKER : You only reply to his first question.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN : Sir, in the present scheme of incentives which has been offered by the Central Government a problem has been thrown out due to which Sivaraman Committee was set up to go into the entire question. We are committed to removel of d.lsparltlcs in regional development and, that is why, the Sivaraman Commlttec has gone into the details of the entire thing and thcy have submitted their report. This entire report is under the consideration of the Government,

Unless a final view is taken, it will be defficult for me to exactly say as to when it is going to be finally decided. 1 cannot also possibly indicate the entire timeframe within which it should be possible to remove all the imbalance in the country.
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MR. SPEAKER : Shri Goyal.

sl T FAIT MAN : Teq& HZA, g% geqr 273 & 9T A A1 €eHT
fag q &, & ITF AT 9T FATH qgAT Agar g | ¥eHE 3 A |IgEH
.6 W FrAAT§ 1 —

“The bulk of the disbursements under the Central Investment Subsidy Scheme was accounted for by fewer States. Moreover, this was availed re-latively substantially by the larger and medium industrial units.”

ZEY TH(T T@IHE 2 T gl =«ar
g fr 92T ¥ o afenst feila it wd g, 99% ¥ wfggy, #9199, AMEE,
I2NgI, WET; AR "I qiEEd
Y aF qar 1 fess agy fwar war piFmrog At & f& < a3 gfaza g, faas waggaa (w9 & g afegerzs fwar mar § sl a1 50
drg ;70 g1 Iy wfywm F @ma
& g, [9a%) g gear 3, 4 wfgaa
g g%t afsadr &1 wg7 53.3 wfqaq faar w1 gadr sz ot wegw gfaza
g fSmsr geawedz 10 sm@ & 50 &1d qF 71 & AT foast e go afeast
9 et § 5.4 afqaa § sAw gw
afeqdt &1 25.2 Sfgaa faar 97 &
ot eleY gfaew § fomd @ @@ as
#T gAE@He g ORS g9 gface &
yax faast wiov afsgergsr fwar
g 91.2 sfama & sF afswsdy &
Faa 21.5 wfgmg fawr | @ a
ag @8 g f& a3 gfaze #: atgaq
10.7 faar, st ®eam § 3%y 3.1
are faer gk S gfazg AN Faw
20 goT &qar1 faqr 7 #7 g @9 §
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f& fSqar it wg & qwaE qfaw
F1 99 F ¥ fqC FATAA FAG fear, st ggr ¥ & Uzaitee wew
Q¥ FI& WY, FAEF, ATHAATE,
wTaFIT AT Fad gl J1T WEH A faar ? &Y g@ Qaa« graag &1 gL
F@ ¥ AT g F|@r FA 7 @&
g7 faadr Wt gfewsy fast foast f& dasr faw grads 7 w14 & foar
Uz fg F1Ee wTE AT QII/T IAS!
9T KT & fau geEe v W@ S0
wrag?

st QHo &Yo TG : HEHET AT, ag Teedz oY faar qar § 98w 80-81
F AET H79 GleAEr S gL WE A
g g g SERr g0 @AFd & AW
gigwamar g & ag §a =¥ F qIE 7L T_4, AT, FAEH, HIH, qEIUcE, AAEA, arfaaArg @
MaT, a99 AR Y §gin ag afeqsy
TR G 9T I&1E 2 | ug @fewsy
gL UF F1 & S’ § 1 wfwyz, w144,
qATNAE, TT UG 9T wlewEr #FT uTE @an @ gar g si@f 9
gfqe Gz a1 g 9df 97 Fg alewst
U0 FT GEG g, Wk agi gfae
T 99 {1 Ag fFar @1 afeadr s
FT garew 721 gl gar | grefeadr
J%ge ufeqs & waT €12, Hegy ar g8 &1 FATT TG\ g, UL gefezqs)
dFgs ofear § a1 AY geEw fefezae g agh 9% wax agr glae HAIAT § T g* ag) «qwar 5 qrag qIET FY IFF A H FE wEla @
gl g |

&l FEU FAR NG : yeqey qG4, foqoma &3 § x@warg #Y 2w far g 1 faqar dav foltar fpar ar
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37 &1 wfasig v 7t giagw 7 W werw gfwew & & faar w9 s gt gfea #1 fFdt aig #7 F1% CHAS gt faar § 1 9 ) fadge fAw &
I &) faerr 1 & SAAT ATRAT B fF & IQIT @17 d¥X ¥ @ AR =T
wisfgg fear § 5 @ ghea
RS fwar 1T wifge, gw geex-SeNd &t ek fwar At w1fgg,
YATETATAE ZAT Y A IS FHar v
Tq1fE S 50 T8 @I K AT o,
o} fad & 9T foawaa w72 7 019
T ST17 AOHFAT FRAT FIT AER IE
FIAZY AT & 7 FAT IHIT GAWAT
sfFs Mggegarag s gan ?

=Y g/ Yo wegr : &t grEr gfaza
HAT HAT vfqTT F FEI T HT B
1§ ¥, UgFET WATEIAIAT AW
' ATE ¥ I AT §, WAL A
giml #1 gleast adl fadr g, A<
ufefraa g gn it afeast 78Y fas g, UHET ®Y5 ara g at § |qiAeg 9qer
q WA F5q7 (SWIYE)" AT &Y ara F1H QrErr & g9 @ AT AR H
71q q Nt ag gerg sxar g fF aa
# a1d 3 @T § a1 90 a1q w7 A |
UL WIE FOAHE IFAT & Al TE
93 afsd &7 gt w30 a1 A
Y% ALZ § FATE AGN 2 qF T |

gy gfazg sy Jzwa a1 a5 g
o ot ufafaas §, tar @ gy w7 fadr &1 qfeast agi ¢ o ¢
wex ufnfrezfes fafaedy & amg
IgH! TAFID AT, ¥ ggar FEHTD qX T & T OFA |

wgh a% agT gfAza &1 qI17 g, IqF wiT wleast 9T #ifqr quarg af &, vy difan & s9x frdt o afed 7@
&Y ST gHal g | Txg =@ a1 15 A1,
za¥ ot W F7 grmrag faw wFar )
15 e ¥ sarxr afsa<y fady #
Awer gfeqst entw § faew &1 afawrT
TR

ey arg ag & f& fragws &7
¥, gqu &t feweraew AT qC § SAF!
eargee w19 fRgqr g W sas frga F¥a ¥ fao For fear sro—gas oo
Fg WA #t § o fF qadne &
queT Ffag AT § |

ot g AT WA AfFA ST
U#e® qq § IARI TGT-A1TH §I qTTH T&T 2 |

MR. SPEAKER :

law 1s no excuse.
know.

Ignorance of
They should

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Firstly, I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether it is not true that mere financial and fiscal incentives are not enough to convert the backward areas into developed areas. Provision of infra-structural facilities are also necessary in order to bring about this development. If his answer is ‘yes’—I presume it will be ‘yes’—then i1n that case I would like to know, is it not a fact that the present difficulty in building up the infra-structural facilities like the Railways or any other mode of communication is on account of the norm laid by the Planning Commission which is coming in the way of providing infra-structural facilities in the backward areas? If the railway lines are to be set-up in the backward areas the Planning Commissions’s question is wherc are the industries in these areas so that we can permit you to have the railways? If we ask for the industries then their question is infra-structural

facilities? So, you have to tell whether hen comes first or egg comes first. This dilemma has to be resolved. My specific question is whether you will make all possible efforts to see that out-dated traditional norms of infra-structural facilities being cleared in the backward areas will be radically revised.

MR. SPEAKER : You have also to decide whether the hen comes first or the egg comes first.

SHRIS. B. CHAVAN : 1 quite appreciate the point of view put forth by the Hon. Member but it is not a fact that infra structural facilities do not exist in the industrially backward areas. Besides subsidies and the fiscal incentives which the Central Government offers the State Governments on their own have been creating the infra-structural facilities in the shape of roads, water supply, electricity and the rest of things which are required for the development of industries in the industrially backward areas. While railways can be one of the modes of transport there are other modes of transport available. Wherever railway mode is available I am not quite sure whether industrialists have been only concentrating on transporting their finished goods by railways. I am aware of the fact that most of the industrialists have been taking advantage of the road transport facilities which are available and somehow railways come rather low in their priority. But I fully appreciate that railways is also one of the very important mode of transport and a cheaper mode of transport and in industrially backward areas if Railways gives a proposal to Planning Commission the Planning Commission does not take into account merely the industries located in that area but the industrial potential available is also one of the factors which is taken into account.
But ultimately it is the non-availability of resources which comes in the way of taking decisions about having new railway lines.
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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE :
My second question is this: I would like to point out to you, Mr.
Speaker, how, when a Member becomes a Minister his entire outlook changes. Because, the very Hon.
Minister had come to me asa Member and pleaded exactly the opposite point of view and saying that the Planning Commission must change its attitude because the area and the constituency which he represents, Marathwada region, is backward.
But he is saying today, there are infra-structural facilities. But he is on record in a letter having said that there are no infra-structural facilities and therefore something should be done.

MR. SPEAKER : Are you not satisfied with the transformation ?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Anyway, Sir, he has assured that the norms will be considered. There 1is another question that I would like to ask. That is in relation to his written reply to my Starred Question No.
276. Here he has said, in reply to part (b) as follows :—

“According to the Report on Industrial Dispersal submitted by the National Committee on the Development of Backward Areas (NCDBA) 143 units having capital investment over Rs. 1 crore, received a total subsidy of Rs. 18.3 crores, out of the total of Rs. 62.4 crores disbursed till 1978-79.”’

Now, Sir, this reply gives an impression as if those who have capital investment greater than Rs. 1 crore, are given only a subsidy of the order of Rs. 18.30 crores and numerically the rest of the industries which are having less Investment are given Rs. 44.10 crores. The inference that he is drawing is this: Large industries with larger capital investment are given less subsidy whereas the other ones are.given more. Just as you Lave given the number of units as 143, for which the subsidy given is
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Rs. 18.30 crores, can you also mention the information regarding the rest, that is, Rs. 14.10 crores, and say how many units received the subsidy ? Because, the moment he gives this number it will be clear whether the subsidy is disbursed over large number of small units.
Therefore, the per-unit subsidy that 1s given is extremely low. Will he not increase the subsidy per unit that is very low today ? Sir, it has to be increased.

SHRI S.B. CHAVAN : Sir, the information which the Hon. Member is asking is given in my reply. From zero to 10 lakhs the number of units is 10,064. The total amount of subsidy disbursed is Rs. 16.3 crores.
From 10 lakhs to 100 lakhs you have 601 units ; total subsidy given
1s Rs. 27.8 crores. Regarding (00
lakhs and above total units are 143;
total subsidy is Rs. 18.3 crores. It is very obvious that large units, 100 lakhs and above, got subsidy of Rs. 18.3 crores. Those from 10 lakhs to 100 lakhs got Rs. 27.8 crores and below 10 lakhs, this is Rs. 16.3 crores.

So, it is very obvious that small and medium industries got the major chunk of the subsidy.

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV:
Is there any scheme for the development of backward areas ? We are also backward, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER : Next question.
Mr. Ananda Pathak.

Absorption of 1400 Employees of Bhilai Unit of HSCL
+
*265. SHRI ANANDA
PATHAK :

SHRI SAMAR MUKHER-
JEE :
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether itisa fact that the Hiadustan Steelworks Construction
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Ltd. authorities are paying as much as Rs. 15 lakhs per month to about 1400 employees in its Bhilai Plant as the State Government is not allowing the HSCL authorities to give work to those employees, who were transferred from Bokaro Plant;

(b) if so, whether Government have taken up the matter with the State Government;

(c) if so, the response of the State Government; and

(d) if not, the reasons for the same ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRIES OF INDUS-
TRY AND STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI CHARANIJIT CHANANA) :
(a) Hindustan Stcelworks Construction Ltd. (HSCL) had been incurring a liability of about Rs. 13.5 lakhs per month upto June, 1982, on account of 1,389 workers transferred from its Bokaro Unit to its Bhilai Unit who cculd not join duties there.

(b) to (d). 1he matter had been taken up by the Government of India and HSCL with the State Government who have suggested that some of these workers should be shifted to other works so as to create a congenial atmosphere for inducting remaining of these workers in small batches on HSCL’s work in Bhilai Steel Plant. This process has started and 128 workers have already joined their duties.

SHRI ANANDA PATHAK : Sir,
I have raised a very serious question.
First of all, the reply given by the Hon. Minister is not at all clear.
He has not at all replied to my question. I would repeat my question. It is not clear why the Hindusthan Steel Works Construction Ltd. had been incurring a liability of about Rs.”13.5 lakh per month upto June, 1982. It is not clear for what purpose they were incurring liability upto that period.
Why could the workers transferred

